
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

49399
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

3
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   new
New to system Add Seq#        

     RICHARD C & CYNTHIA LYNN BOUCEK
     297 NAVAJO RD
     MINNESOTA KS 67467

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   new
New to system Add Seq#        

SUNNYVIEW LAND & CATTLE LLC
297 NAVAJO RD
ADA, KS 67467

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2025 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2029 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 5/21/2024 By: KJN
Date Reviewed: 5/21/2024        By: KAK
Date Entered: By:

5/22/2024

DEED RECIEVED FOR OWNERSHIP CHANGE 3/13/2024.  
 APPLICANT WAS UPDATED BY KJN ON 5/21/2024.

68362

69463

68362

5/28/2024
KAnderson



File No. 49399 15. Formation Code: 330 Drainage Basin: Salt Creek County: OT Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

MOD    71868     SE NW NE      21     10S    5W        5     4106     1411 (GEO)        800 208 800 208 none

ENT    NEW       SE NW NE      21     10S    5W        5      4106     1421  
ENT    NEW       SE NW NE      21     10S    5W        5      4106     1401                     

ENT    NEW       SE NW NE      21     10S    5W        5      4116     1411  

ENT    NEW       SE NW NE      21     10S    5W        5      4096     1411 

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)  
Limitation:  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by: 12/31/2025   Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

 CHK  57235    21  10S  5W       4 40 40 40 40 160 7b                    no           none

 DEL  17343     21 10S  5W       1

Comments:  

90968

90969

90970

90971

BATT ID 2399



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  May 21, 2024
From:  Kris Neuhauser, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 59,399 – Rich Boucek

Summary

Rich Boucek (originally John Boucek prior to a change in ownership) has filed an application to appropriate 
groundwater to irrigate 160 acres in Ottawa County, Kansas, requesting a battery of four wells, with a quantity 
of 208 acre-feet of water per calendar year, at a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity

The proposed quantity of 208 acre-feet per calendar year provides 1.3 acre-feet per acre, making it the 
maximum reasonable quantity for Ottawa County (1.3 x 160 acres = 208 acre-feet). 

Source of Supply and Safe Yield

Based on the well log and nearby logs and the ‘Top Configuration of the Dakota Aquifer’ geologic map (via KGS, 
circa 1995), the source of supply appears to the unconfined Dakota Aquifer. Evaluation of the area of 
consideration included the extent of the confined aquifer, which provided an area of consideration of 8,042 
acres. With a potential annual recharge of 2.5 inches, and 75% of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield 
was determined to be 1,256.64 acre-feet. Existing water rights have appropriated 841.4 acre-feet, providing a 
difference of 415.24 acre-feet available for appropriation, and the application requesting 208 acre-feet complies 
with safe yield.

Nearby Water Rights

The closest non-domestic well is roughly 0.53 of a mile away, authorized by Water Right, File Nos. 9,013 and 
46,214, which also sources the Dakota aquifer. The closest domestic well is well over one half mile away. Based 
on K.A.R. 5-4-4, well spacing criteria for wells sourcing unconfined Dakota is met. Since no domestic wells fall 
within one half mile of the point of diversion, no nearby notification letters are required.

Recommendations

Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner, and Mark Billinger, Assistant Water Commissioner, Stockton Field Office 
recommended approval of the application on May 21, 2024. Based on the above discussion, the area is open to 
new appropriations, the application complies with safe yield and well spacing criteria, and approval of the 
application should not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. 
Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion

Point of Diversion in 00-00S-00
Footages from SE corner- 4,106 feet North 1,411 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,256.64 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 1,049.40 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 207.24 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.5 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 21-MAY-2024 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 6 water rights and 7 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A      9013 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3560 4147 21 10 05W 1 WR 140.00 140.00 235.00 235.00
A     43131 00 IRR NK G SE SE NE 3197 252 28 10 05W 2 WR 141.00 141.00 130.00 130.00
A     46214 00 IRR NK G NE SW NW 3560 4147 21 10 05W 1 WR 62.00 0.00 235.00 0.00
A     47323 00 IRR MM G NW NW NE 5244 2363 28 10 05W 9 WR 166.40 166.40 128.00 128.00
Same IRR MM G NW NW NE 5247 2068 28 10 05W 10 WR
Same IRR MM G NE NE NW 5240 2657 28 10 05W 11 WR
A     47476 00 IRR LO G SE NE NW 4113 2941 14 10 05W 4 WR 182.00 182.00 180.00 180.00
A     49399 00 IRR AY G NE 3960 1320 21 10 05W 5 WR 420.00 420.00 395.00 160.00

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     46214 00 1 140AF/YR @ 700GPM COM/W #9013

- 420 AF = 629.4 AF

1256.64 - 629.4 = 627.24 AF AVAILABLE*

49399 PASSES SY*

- 208 = 841.4 AF

1256.64 - 841.4 = 415.24 AF

208



From:                                 Stewart, Kelly [KDA]
Sent:                                  Tue 5/21/2024 1:29 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]; Billinger, Mark [KDA]
Cc:                                      Hageman, Nancy [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 49399

Kris, 
 
I recommend approval of this application.  Thanks for wrapping this one up. 
 
Kelly  
 
From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 1:25 PM
To: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>; Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
Here’s my memo. Have all the approvals ready to go. If Earl ends up not being here tomorrow or Thursday, I’ll follow 
up. Otherwise will get them signed and emailed to Rich. 
 

From: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 10:44 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
Rich does have a driller showing up this week that needs some paperwork.  I know it’s a rush rush thing at 
this stage but I don’t know if we can give him anything official until the application is approved?  Told him I 
would call back this morning to tell him what I can. 
 
From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 10:25 AM
To: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>; Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
 
 

From: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 10:10 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
 
 
From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 9:42 AM
To: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>; Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
Well hey that’s awesome, glad it meets now. That would be great on the SY though Mark, thanks. I’m speaking with 
Linda this morning and she’s working on my Arc issue. Really hope it can get fixed this week. 
 

From: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 9:34 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
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Rich just called and I discussed the well spacing issue and he did verify its all in family ownership.  
However he stated the location of the well should be in the center of the NE ¼.  The well log submitted was 
identified in the SW corner of the NE ¼.  He had his guy there and gave coordinates of where they plan on 
drilling the new application to be NC of NE ¼.  I plotted it and it meets well spacing.  So there may have 
been an error on the test hole log location. 
 
Updated location given is 39.17250 -97.87877 which is only like 170 feet nw of where it shows up on the pd 
shapefile.   
 
I can re-run the safe yield on this location directly and send it to you. 
 
 
From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 9:30 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 49399 
 
Kris,  
 
Back on 9/3/2020, I e-mailed Doug Schemm and told him I preferred the applicant meet ½ mile spacing.  
Do you know of any reason Richard can’t move his proposed p/d a little further away from their own 
irrigation well?  I’m really not too concerned about the lack of spacing here, but it would be better if they 
didn’t need a waiver.  Back in 2020, Doug didn’t think it would be a problem for them to pick a point that 
met spacing.   
 
Kelly  
 
From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 8:41 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>; Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>
Subject: 49399 
 
Kelly, attached is a safe yield report for 49399. Based on the log, location, and newer way of processing Dakota apps, 
I’m calling it unconfined and using the full two-mile circle. Easily passes. 
 
Mark had been working with Rich Boucek to get ownership issues ironed out. Sounds like everything is in place and 
we can proceed with the app. I spoke to Rich on the phone Friday afternoon, a well driller he knows is lined up to be 
in the area at the end of this week. Told Mark the same. Since it’s such an old app, we were hoping to give him the 
okay to have the driller swing by. 
 
The only issue would be the spacing to WR 9013/46214, though we believe that the well belongs to them (sounds 
like a family farm situation). I couldn’t get ahold of Rich yesterday, but I’ll try today to confirm they own that WR. 
Would we be comfortable approving this one even though spacing isn’t met? I believe we’re looking at around 0.35 
of mile away. 
 
Kris 
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